

No. 17-1153

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FOREST OWNERS,
CALIFORNIA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,
AND WASHINGTON FOREST PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION FOR PETITIONERS

John J. Bursch
BURSCH LAW PLLC
Counsel of Record
9339 Cherry Valley
Ave. SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jlbursch@burschlaw.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Confidence in regulatory fairness is essential to a vibrant and efficient forest industry.	10
II. Industry and the public deserve confidence that wildfires are investigated and prosecuted with honesty, which the state trial court found absent here.....	12
III. Because the federal settlement rests on a foundation of what the state trial court found was “corrupt and tainted” conduct, App. 303a, the industry is harmed due to uncertainty and distrust.	16
IV. The illegal use of the Wildland Fire Investigation Training and Equipment Fund, uncovered after the federal settlement, undermines confidence in fire investigations and prosecutions.....	19
V. This Court should grant review and discourage two-way communications between courts and prosecutors.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010).....	13
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	14
<i>Standard Oil of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455	ii, 3, 23, 24
-----------------------	---------------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	passim
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 462 (2013)	21
Benjamin P. Cooper, <i>Judges and Social Media: "Friends" with Costs and Benefits</i> , 22 No. 3 Prof. Law. 26, 28 (2014)	21

Diane M. Smith, Missoula Fire Sciences Laboratory & Rocky Mountain Research Station, <i>Sustainability and Wildland Fire: The Origins of Forest Service Wildland Fire Research</i> , FS-1085 (United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, May 2017).....	11
Gerard W. Williams, Ph.D., Historical Analyst, <i>The USDA Forest Service—The First Century</i> , FS-650, at 1 (United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, April 2005)	10
LEARNED HAND, THE SPIRIT OF LIBERTY 132– 33 (2d ed. 1953).....	22
Matthew Rollins, Carlos Rodriguez-Franco, Tara Haan & Susan Conard, <i>Research Development Wildland Fires Fuels Accomplishments and Outcomes</i> , FS-1086 (United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, May 2017)	11, 12
Patricia M. Wald, 61-WTR LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 107 (1998)	3
